
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 

 
Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel 
Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Finance and Performance Management 
Scrutiny Panel, which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Tuesday, 18th September, 2012 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Derek Macnab 

Acting Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

A Hendry -  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564246  Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors A Lion (Chairman), Ms S Watson (Vice-Chairman), G Chambers, T Church, 
C Finn, Mrs R Gadsby, J Hart, D Jacobs, Ms H Kane, H Mann and G Mohindra 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 
18:00 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 18 September 2012 
 

2 

Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

  To consider and agree the notes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012. 
 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. ANALYSIS OF THE AUDIT COMMISSION'S VALUE FOR MONEY PROFILES  
(Pages 17 - 74) 

 
  (Office of the Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 

 7. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 
MONITORING  (Pages 75 - 118) 

 
  (Office of the Deputy Chief Executive) To consider the attached report. 

 
 

 8. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 119 - 146) 
 

  (Director of Finance and  ICT) To consider the attached report. 
 

 9. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 10. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. The remaining 
meeting dates for the coming year are: 
 
20 November; 
21 January 2013 (joint meeting with the Finance Cabinet Committee); and 
12 March. 
 
 

 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 JUNE 2012 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 8.19 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

A Lion (Chairman),  , C Finn, Mrs R Gadsby, J Hart, D Jacobs, 
Ms H Kane, L Leonard and G Mohindra 

  
Other members 
present: 

W Breare-Hall, D Stallan, Ms S Stavrou and C Whitbread 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

G Chambers, T Church and H Mann 
  
Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and 

Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), V Loftis (Market Research 
Consultation Officer), P Maginnis (Assistant Director (Human Resources)), 
N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Control)), S Tautz 
(Performance Improvement Manager), M Tipping (Assistant Director 
(Facilities Management & Emergency Planning)) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that Councillor L Leonard was substituting for Councillor H Mann. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pursuant to the Council Code for Members Conduct, Councillor H Kane declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 7, by virtue of working for an IT Company. She 
declared that her interests were not prejudicial and that she would remain for the 
discussion and consideration of the item. 
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2012 were agreed. 
 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted that the wording for their Terms of Reference had been updated to 
take into account the loss of the statutory standing of some performance indicators; 
the fact that there had been no annual conferences on public consultation; that the 
webcasting system was now considered to be part of the overall ICT systems; the 
reference to a Task and Finish Value for Money Panel be removed as it was no 
longer required; the reference to Local Area Agreements be removed as these were 
abolished in 2010/11; and the item on equality now reflected progress against the 
achievement of the Council’s equality objectives for 2012/13 to 2015/16. 
 
The Panel also noted their Work Programme for the year. The Chairman, Councillor 
Lion, asked the Panel to focus only on what they needed to look at and to dig down 
into the details only when an item needed deeper scrutiny. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 19 June 2012 

2 

 
5. CHANGE OF RUNNING ORDER TO THE AGENDA  

 
The Panel noted and agreed to alter the running order of the agenda by taking 
agenda 
[...]
work will commence in 
July and it was anticipated that the pitch would take 16 weeks to complete. Members 
were requested to approve a carry forward to 2012/13 equivalent to the full 
underspend to allow for the delay. A re-evaluation of estimated costs will be 
undertaken and it may be necessary to request additional funding. 
 
The outturn on the HRA was 20% under the revised budget overall and Appendix 3 
of the report showed where savings were achieved and which areas of work 
experienced slippage. It also showed one overspend and areas of work where the 
programme is ahead of target.  
 
Members were requested to approve the savings, overspend, carry forwards and 
brought forwards referred to in the report on the schemes identified in appendices 2 

Page 9



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 19 June 2012 

8 

and 3. The total carry forward requested was £1,368,000 on the General Fund and 
£1,429,000 on the HRA. Members were also requested to retrospectively approve 
the brought forwards of £45,000 and £103,000 on the General Fund and HRA 
respectively.  These were retrospective because they could only be identified after 
the event. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the provisional outturn report for 2011/12 be noted; 
 
(2) That retrospective approval for the over and underspends in 2011/12 

on certain capital schemes as identified in the report be recommended 
to Cabinet; 

 
(3) That approval for the carry forward  of unspent capital estimates into 

2012/13 relating to schemes on which slippage had occurred be 
recommended to Cabinet; and 

 
(4) That retrospective approval for changes to the funding of the capital 

programme in 2011/12 be recommended to Cabinet. 
 
 
 

13. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting and specifically the proposed changes to the 
Terms of Reference. 
 
 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates for the future meetings of this Panel were noted. 
 

Page 10



S. Tautz (June 2012) 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Finance and Performance Management  
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
Performance Management 
 
1. To review Key Performance Indicator (KPI) outturn results for the previous year, at 

the commencement of each municipal year;  
 
2. To identify on an annual basis, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and 

Performance Management Cabinet Committee: 
 

(a) a basket of KPIs important to the improvement of the Council’s services and 
the achievement of its key objectives; and 

 
(b) the performance targets and monitoring frequency of the KPIs for each year; 

 
3. To review performance against the adopted KPIs on a quarterly basis throughout 

each year, and to make recommendations for corrective action in relation to areas of 
slippage or under performance; 

 
Public Consultation and Engagement 
 
4. To develop arrangements as required, for the Council to directly engage local 

communities in shaping the future direction of its services, to ensure that they are 
responsive to local need;  

 
5. To annually review details of the consultation and engagement exercises 

undertaken by the Council over the previous year; 
 
Finance 
 
6. To consider the draft portfolio budgets for each year, and to evaluate and rank 

proposals for enhancing or reducing services where necessary, whilst ensuring 
consistency between policy objectives and financial demands; 

 
7. To review key areas of income and expenditure for each portfolio on a quarterly 

basis throughout the year; 
 
Information and Communications Technology 
 
8. To monitor and review progress on the implementation of all major ICT systems; 
 
Value For Money 
 
9. To consider a regular analysis of the Council’s comparative value for money 

‘performance’, and to recommend as required to the Finance and Perf
[...]
orities and the CIPFA
Nearest Neighbour Authorities of the Council, and determine any further action,
analysis, investigation or discussion considered appropriate.

Executive Summary:

The Value For Money analysis is intended to act in the first instance as a one-stop point of
reference for much of the data contained in the 2010/11 version of the Audit Commission’s
Value For Money Profile Tool. Its primary purpose thereafter is to allow officers and
members to identify any Value For Money indicators or issues which they consider
appropriate for further in-depth consideration and review. Despite a number of concerns
around the comparability of all the data it is a useful pointer as to how the Council compares
with its geographical and statistical neighbours and allows the Council to focus its value for
money work on particular areas of concern. A number of key areas have been highlighted
within this covering report.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

Epping Forest District Council is committed to delivering excellent services that meet the
needs of its residents and customers. The Council has a corporate responsibility to achieve
value for money in its operations and the Council must be able to show that its costs
compare well with others, reflect priorities and policy decisions and that they are
commensurate with service delivery, performance and the outcomes achieved.

The recent Audit Commission report (‘Tough Times’) recommended that councils use the
Audit Commission's ‘Value for Money Profile’ tool to see how they compare to the national
picture set out in the report, to identify councils facing similar challenges, and to learn from
the approach of other councils.

Other Options for Action:
No other options for action are considered relevant at this juncture.

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



Report:

1. The Corporate Governance Group and Management Board have considered a report of
the Audit Commission (‘Tough Times’), which assesses the response of local authorities to
the current challenging financial climate. The report looks at the impact on councils of a real
terms reduction of £3.5 billion in government funding; and a £1.2 billion fall in local income
from council tax and fees and charges. The report recommends that councils use the Audit
Commission's ‘Value for Money Profile’ tool to see how they compare to the national picture
set out in the report, to identify councils facing similar challenges, and to learn from the
approach of other councils.

2. The Commission’s Value for Money Profile has previously been used by the Council to
undertake value for money analysis.

3. Whilst not all of the available Audit Commission data is presented within this document
(for instance, a large amount of data around the budgetary plans of the authorities have
been left out), there is considerable data included. In an attempt to make the document
more useful, the VFM indicators have been thematically linked where possible and technical
notes have been included throughout each section to explain where each data set has been
drawn from.

4. With previous VFM exercises a lack of contextual data to inform the basic VFM data has
been raised as an issue. To this end, and accepting that further contextual data may be
relevant in subsequent detailed analysis, some contextual data including performance
figures have been downloaded from the profile tool and are included in this document.
Additional comments are made within this covering report in relation to particular VFM
indicators and their relevance to a number of Key Performance Indicators (KPI).

Data Anomalies

5. As in previous VFM exercises it is apparent that there are anomalies within some of the
datasets e.g. councils with zero expenditure on recycling; councils with a negative or zero
spend on back office services. Whilst these councils do appear out of step with the majority
and this could call into question the overall accuracy of the data sets, it should be noted that
each set of fi
[...]
Government to facilitate investigation of any outlying data and this is
also held by the PIU.

Impact Assessments:

Risk Management: Respective service directors will identify any relevant risk management
issues which arise from or are highlighted by the Audit Commission Value For Money profile
data.

Equality and Diversity: Did the initial assessment of the proposals contained in this report
for relevance to the Council’s general equality duties; reveal any potentially adverse equality
implications?
No

Where equality implications were identified through the initial assessment process, has a
formal Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?
N/A

What equality implications were identified through the Equality Impact Assessment process?
N/A

How have the equality implications identified through the Equality Impact Assessment been
addressed in this report in order to avoid discrimination against any particular group?
N/A

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Comparative Data Analysis
Audit Commission

Value For Money Supplement
Issue 3 - April 2012

Page 23



CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION
FINANCIAL DATA
- Reserves & Council Finances
- Reserves: Financial Plans
- Assets
INCOME
- Income: General
- Income from sales fees and charges (detail)
EXPENDITURE
- Expenditure: General
- Expenditure: Benefits Administration
- Expenditure: Local taxation
- Expenditure: Culture, Arts, Sports & Recreation
- Expenditure: Housing
- Expenditure: Environmental Services
- Expenditure: Planning, Economic Development & Infrastructure
NOTES ON THE SOURCE OF DATA

Page

2
3
4
6
8

15
16
18
23
24
28
32
33
36
42
46
51

INTRODUCTION
This document is intended to act in the first instance as a one-stop point of reference for
much of the data contained in the 2010/11 version of the Audit Commission’s Value For
Money Profile Tool. Its secondary purpose is to allow officers to identify those Value For
Money indicators which they consider relevant for further more in-depth considerat
[...]
effort has been made, at the time of publication, to ensure the data contained within
this document is accurate, up-to-date and useful. However, the data sources from which the
information has been drawn are likely to be regularly updated and as a result the links to the
sources may connect to more recent data. In addition, inaccuracies may occasionally occur.
If you discover any inaccuracies, errors, or outdated data or have suggestions as to how the
document may be made more useful, better presented or easily understood, please contact
the Performance Improvement Unit at Epping Forest District Council on the contact details
shown below.
Epping Forest District Council, their employees or other agencies providing data do not accept
any liability for errors or omissions which occur, or any loss, damage or inconvenience arising
from use of the information. It is the duty of users to investigate the accuracy of the
information before making decisions based on it.

Document prepared by the Epping Forest DC Performance Improvement Unit (April 2012)
email: performance@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
tel: 01992 564472

This edition of the document was compiled in April 2012.

Page 74



Report to: Finance and Performance
Management Scrutiny Panel

Date of Meeting: 18 September 2012

Portfolio: Finance and ICT

Subject: Key Performance Indicators 2012/13 - Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring

Officer contact for further information: S. Tautz (01992 564180)

Democratic Services Officer: A. Hendry (01992 564246)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the Scrutiny Panel consider the Council’s performance for the first
quarter of 2012/13, in relation to the Key Performance Indicators adopted
for the year;

(2) That, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and Performance
Management Cabinet Committee:

(a) the target for KPI 35 (Benefit Fraud Investigation) for 2012/13, be
increased to 300; and

(b) the target for KPI 46 (Affordable Homes) for 2012/13, be increased to
72.

(3) That the revision of the methodology for reporting performance against ‘KPI
22 – Unacceptable levels of litter’ and ‘KPI 23 – Unacceptable levels of
detritus’ as set out in this report be recommended to the Finance and
Performance Management Cabinet Committee.

Executive Summary:

1. Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999, the Council is required to make
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions and
services are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and
effectiveness.

2. As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance
Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives are adopted each
year. Performance against the majority of KPIs is monitored on a quarterly basis, and
has previously been an inspection theme in external judgements of the overall
performance of the authority.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

3. The KPIs provide an opportunity for the Council to focus attention on how specific
areas for improvement will be addressed, and how opportunities will be exploited and
better outcomes delivered.

Agenda Item 7

Page 75



4. A number of KPIs are used as performance measures for the Council’s key objectives.
It is important that relevant performance management processes are in place to review
and monitor performance against the key objectives, to ensure their continued
achievability and relevance, and to identify proposals for appropriate corrective action
in areas of slippage or under performance.

Other Options for Action:

5. No other options are appropriate in this respect. Failure to monitor and review KPI
performance and to consider corrective action where necessary, could have negative
implications for judgements made about the Council’s progress, and might mean that
opportunities for improvement are lost. The Council has previously agreed
arrangements for monitoring performance against the KPIs.

Report:

Key Performance Indicators 2012/
[...]
 Performance reports for each of the (27) quarterly monitored KPI for the period from 1
April to 30 June 2012 are attached as Appendix 2 to this report. The three-month
position with regard to the achievement of target performance for the KPI for 2011/12,
is as follows:

(a) 21 (77.77%) achieved the first quarter performance target;
(b) 6 (22.22%) did not achieve the first quarter performance target.

Page 76



10. The Scrutiny Panel is requested to consider the Council’s performance for the first
quarter of 2012/13, in relation to the quarterly monitored KPI for the year. Service
Directors will be in attendance at the meeting to respond to any issues in respect of
current performance against specific indicators.

Key Performance Indicators 2012/13 - Targets

11. Targets for each KPI for 2012/13 were considered by the Scrutiny Panel and agreed by
the Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee in March 2012.
However, issues related to specific KPI targets now require further consideration, and
these are highlighted in the following paragraphs of this report.

(a) KPI 35 - Benefit Fraud Investigation

12. The target for this KPI for 2012/13, which measures the number of benefit fraud
investigations completed, was set on the basis of there being two vacant posts and an
officer on maternity leave within the Benefit Fraud Team, leaving only one Investigation
Officer likely to be in place for the majority of the year.

13. The current establishment of the Benefit Fraud Team has increased during the first
quarter of the year, and it is therefore proposed that the target for the KPI be increased
from 150 investigations in the year, to 300.

(b) KPI 46 – Affordable Housing

14. The target for this indicator (34) was based on the number of affordable homes already
on site, that were expected to be completed during 2012/13. The target was set at the
end of Quarter 3 of 2011/12, before the end of year out-turn for the KPI was known.

15. There has been some slippage 
[...]
 and 

significantly below the prior year. There is no obvious sign of rates improving even in the 
longer term at the moment. Investment returns in the prior year were higher as there were 
still some longer term deals maturing at better rates than those available now.  

 
6. The Council had received £1.872m of the original £2.5m investment placed with Heritable 

Bank as at 30 June 2012, this now brings the recovery up to 74.5%. Indications are that 
the Council can still expect to recover between 86 and 90% of the original investment. 
The final payment is not due to be received until the end of 2012/13. 

 
7. Development Control income at Month 3 is £13,000 below expectations, Generally 

applications so far this year have been quite small, though pre-application income has 
exceeded the full year budget already which may indicate that some larger applications 
are on the way. The income estimate for 2012/13 will be reassessed during the 2013/14 
budget process to see whether or not there is a need to adjust the budget. 

 
8. Building Control income is also down, but by £18,000. Activity in the building industry at a 

low level and fewer applications are coming through. Having said that expenditure is 
down by an equivalent amount. The original estimate predicted a surplus on the account 
of around £20,000 and the month 3 position suggests that this has not changed 
significantly.    

 
9. Hackney Carriage and other licensing income is in line with expectations. 
  
10. Income from MOT’s carried out by Fleet Operations is below expectations. There were 

some difficulties whilst the new ramp was installed and income at month 3 is £6,000 
below target, having said that expenditure on salaries is down by a similar amount.  

 
11. Local Land Charge income is broadly in line with the prior year and above the original 

estimate which suggests, as last year, income will exceed budget for the year.  There is 
though still significant uncertainty surrounding the 
[...]
ervice would transfer from a converted flat to the new facility and that the Housing Benefits Service would open a new
service from Limes Farm to meet external Audit recommendations to improve access. Other partners involved in the development of the plans include the Limes Farm Community
Association, Chigwell Parish Council, Limes Farm Infant and Junior Schools, East Potential and the Grange Farm Trust.

P
age 145



P
age 146

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the last meeting
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work programme

	6 Analysis of the Audit Commission's Value for Money Profiles
	Appendix 1 - Audit Commission's VFM

	7 Key Performance Indicators 2012/13 - Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring
	Appendix 1 2012/13 KPI references
	Appendix 2 -KPI Q1 2012/13
	Appendix 3 KPIs 22-23 Revised Definitions

	8 Quarterly Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1to 9  Finance Monitoring
	Appendix 10 to 17 Finance Monitoring




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY 

PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2012 

IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 
AT 7.00  - 7.56 PM 

 
Members 
Present: 

 Mrs R Gadsby, D Jacobs and H Mann 
  
Other members 
present: 

C Whitbread 
  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

A Lion, Ms S Watson, G Chambers, J Hart and Ms H Kane 
  
Officers Present D Macnab (Acting Chief Executive), J Gilbert (Director of Environment and 

Street Scene), A Hall (Director of Housing), T Brown (Senior Finance 
Officer), S Tautz (Performance Improvement Manager), J Twinn 
(Assistant Director (Benefits)) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
15. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
In the absence of the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman nominations were requested 
for the role of Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Mrs Gadsby be elected Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
 

16. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

18. MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 June 2012 were agreed. 
 

19. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted their Terms of Reference and Work Programme. The Panel also 
noted that item 13 of their work programme  “Value for money and data quality 
strategies” would now go to their next meeting in November. 
 

20. ANALYSIS OF THE AUDIT COMMISSION'S VALUE FOR MONEY PROFILES  
 
The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the report 
analysing Value for Money as a one-stop point of reference for much of the data 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 18 September 2012 

2 

contained in the 2010/11 version of the Audit Commission’s Value for Money Profile 
Tool. Its primary purpose thereafter is to allow officers and members to identify any 
Value For Money (VFM) indicators or issues which they consider appropriate for 
further in-depth consideration and review. Despite a number of concerns around the 
comparability of all the data it is a useful pointer as to how the Council compares with 
its geographical and statistical neighbours and allows the Council to focus its value 
for money work on particular areas of concern. The report contained a mass of 
figures broken down into various sections, to enable members to identify appropriate 
VFM issues, enabling them to see how they compare to the national picture, to 
identify councils facing similar challenges and to learn from the approach of other 
councils. 
 
Councillor Jacobs commented that there had been a number of years of not 
comparing like with like, what was needed were better and more comparisons; 
however, he noted that the ‘family group’ contained two unitary authorities, not really 
comparable to us. He went on to question the correction in paragraph 8 of the report 
(% of rent collected for Local Authorities owned housing in 2010/11) that the 
corrected figure should be 98.14% and not 96.5%. It was noted that this had been 
mistakenly put in and it should be 98.14%. 
 
Councillor Jacobs commented that he thought that the Council’s revenue reserve 
shown as 15.6% was bit low, should it not be in the region of about 25%. The Acting 
Chief Executive, Mr Macnab replied that the policy of the Council was to have a 
reserve of 25% of net expenditure. Ms T Brown, the Principal Accountant added that 
the figures quoted here was misleading as it excluded a lot of the reserves we have. 
These are just the “earmarked” reserves. The Panel noted that a report on this would 
be going to the Finance Cabinet Committee. 
 
Councillor Jacobs noted that our spending on environmental services was quite high 
except for Southend and Tendering; other authorities do not seem to be spending as 
much, was this unfair on us?  The Director of Environmental Services, Mr Gilbert said 
some of this reflected our decision to spend money on flood control. 
 
Councillor Mann was complementary of EFDC’s spend on homelessness, being the 
third lowest in Essex. Mr Hall, Director of Housing, said it was down to the low usage 
of Bed and Breakfast places, with most of their clients being put up in Norway House; 
and partly down to the good work of the Council’s homeless prevention service. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the analysis of the Audit Commission’s Value for Money Profiles 
for all Essex Authorities and the CIPFA Nearest Neighbour Authorities of the 
Council be noted; and 
2. That those members of the Scrutiny Panel not present at the meeting 
be contacted directly to seek any views that they may have with regard to the 
content of the value for money analysis and any suggestions or proposals 
that they would like to put forward for further action, analysis, investigation or 
report in respect of particular areas of concern in relation to the data 
presented in the analysis. 

 
21. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2012/13 - QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING  
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 18 September 2012 

3 

The Performance Improvement Manager, Mr S Tautz, introduced the quarter 1 
performance monitoring on the Council’s Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) report. It 
also asked for agreement to changes to four KPIs.  
 
As part of the duty to secure continuous improvement, a range of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPI) relevant to the Council’s services and key objectives are adopted 
each year. Performance against the majority of KPIs is monitored on a quarterly 
basis, and has previously been an inspection theme in external judgements of the 
overall performance of the authority. 
 
The three-month position with regard to the achievement of target performance for 
the KPI for 2011/12, was: 
 

(a) 21 (77.77%) achieved the first quarter performance target; 
(b)  6 (22.22%) did not achieve the first quarter performance target. 

 
Targets were originally set by this Scrutiny Panel last year. Improvement plans had 
been circulated previously. If members had any specific questions then they should 
contact the specific director concerned. 
 
Councillor Jacobs said he thought that there was an error in the reported percentage 
of KPI 21 “% of all household was sent to be recycled, reused or composted”. Mr 
Gilbert agreed saying it should be 59.96% and not as shown (58.16%). It took time 
for the figures to catch up. He noted that the bad weather had caused less green 
recycling this year, but we should hit our targets at year end.  
 
Councillor Jacobs noted that there was quite a lot we could do to increase food waste 
recycling; could we increase our percentage on this? Mr Gilbert replied that they 
provided a weekly collection service, but there was a reluctance out there to recycle 
food waste. 
 
Councillor Mann looking at KPI 35, asked if an increase in investigations would 
benefit the Council. The Assistant Director, Benefits, Ms Twinn said as they were 
doubling the number of investigations they should be able to meet the proposed new 
target.  
 
The Panel agreed the proposed amendments to the four KPIs. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the Council’s performance for the first quarter of 2012/13, in relation 
to the Key Performance Indicators adopted for the year be noted; 
 
(2) That, subject to the concurrence of the Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee: 
 

(a) the target for KPI 35 (Benefit Fraud Investigation) for 2012/13, be 
increased to 300;  
(b) the target for KPI 46 (Affordable Homes) for 2012/13, be increase 
to 72; and 
(c) that the revision of the methodology for reporting performance 
against ‘KPI 22 – (Unacceptable levels of litter) and ‘KPI 23 – 
(Unacceptable levels of detritus) be agreed as set out in the report. 

 
 



Finance and Performance Management Scrutiny Panel Tuesday, 18 September 2012 

4 

22. QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Principal Accountant, Ms T Brown introduced the quarterly financial monitoring 
figures. This provided a comparison of the original estimate for the period ended 30 
June 2012 and the actual expenditure or income as applicable. Generally speaking 
the emerging pattern was in line with expectations. It was noted that: 
 

• The Housing Repairs Fund showed an underspend of £442,000; but things 
could change and it was being constantly monitored;  

• The salary underspend for quarter 1 was due mainly to vacancies;  
• Income was mostly on target; however, there were fewer major building works 

at present so there was less income there; 
• Investment interest levels in 2012/13 were slightly below expectations at 

quarter 1, and significantly below the prior year; 
• Development Control income at Month 3 was £13,000 below expectations; 
• Building Control income was also down, but by £18,000 as activity in the 

building industry was at a low level; 
• Licensing income was in line with expectations;  
• Income from MOT’s was below expectations. There were some difficulties 

whilst a new ramp was installed; and 
• Capital Accounts were on target overall, but the trend would be very variable 

over the year. 
 
Councillor Gadsby asked if the problem with the MOT testing last year had been 
exacerbated by the loss of work from the BMW dealership. She was told it had 
affected receipts but, with the installation of a second ramp, it would not be long 
before the income started flowing again. The second ramp allowed them to be more 
efficient. 
 
Councillor Gadsby asked if the all weather pitch in Waltham Abbey had now finally 
been signed off. She was told that there had been a lot of environmental problems 
which had now been solved. The works had been out to tender and they were now in 
final negotiations with the contractor and hopefully the pitch should be up and 
running in the early New Year. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the revenue and capital finance monitoring report for the first quarter of 
2012/13 be noted. 

 
23. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
To report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with a general update on the 
reports considered at this meeting. 
 

24. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates for the future meetings of this Panel were noted. 
 


